MEETING DATE COUNCIL AGENDA

CITY OF LAKE CITY | scron

Report to Council e

NO.

SUBJECT: Public Seating Agreement Contract Amendment #1

DEPT / OFFICE: Procurement

Originator: ponqa Karr
City Manager Department Director Date
Don Rosenthal Steve Brown 1/20/2026

Recommended Action:

Approvalof Amendmento ExtendAgreementvith CreativeOutdoor/ MetropolitianSystemdor the Public
BenchProgram.

Summary Explanation & Background:

An agreementvasestablishedby Resolution2014-011on Februaryl8, 2014authorizingthe City to enterinto
anagreementith MetropolitanSystems|nc andthe Kiwanis club of Lake City, Florida, Inc. for the
placementmaintenanceandadvertisingof public benchesvithin the City limits. Theagreemenprovides
public seatingat no costto the City andallowsadvertisingto fund the program.The currentagreemenis
scheduledo expireon Februaryl8,2026.To avoidanyinterruptionin public benchservicesvhile ensuring
compliancewith procurementequirementsstaff recommends short-termextensiorof the existingagreemer
underthe sametermsandconditions.The proposecamendmenivould extendthe agreementor six (6)
months throughAugust18,2026 During the extensiorperiod,the City intendsto issuea Requestor Proposal
(RFP)to competitivelysolicit andevaluatevendorsfor future public benchadvertising.

Alternatives:

Not approve, end contract.

Source of Funds:

Financial Impact:
Thereis nofiscalimpactto the City.

Exhibits Attached:
RES:2014-011 Notification



Procurement

Brenda Karr

Don Rosenthal

1/20/2026

Approval of Amendment to Extend Agreement with Creative Outdoor / Metropolitian Systems for the Public Bench Program. 

 
 An agreement was established by Resolution 2014-011 on February 18, 2014 authorizing the City to enter into an agreement with Metropolitan Systems, Inc and the Kiwanis club of Lake City, Florida, Inc. for the placement, maintenance, and advertising of public benches within the City limits. The agreement provides public seating at no cost to the City and allows advertising to fund the program. The current agreement is scheduled to expire on February 18, 2026. To avoid any interruption in public bench services while ensuring compliance with procurement requirements, staff recommends a short-term extension of the existing agreement under the same terms and conditions. The proposed amendment would extend the agreement for six (6) months, through August 18,2026. During the extension period, the City intends to issue a Request for Proposals (RFP) to competitively solicit and evaluate vendors for future public bench advertising. 


Not approve, end contract. 

   There is no fiscal impact to the City. 

 RES: 2014-011; Notification 


Public Seating Agreement Contract Amendment #1


